

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

DAN MCCONCHIE, in his official capacity as Minority Leader of the Illinois Senate and individually as a registered voter, JIM DURKIN, in his official capacity as Minority Leader of the Illinois House of Representatives and individually as a registered voter, the REPUBLICAN CAUCUS OF THE ILLINOIS SENATE, the REPUBLICAN CAUCUS OF THE ILLINOIS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, and the ILLINOIS REPUBLICAN PARTY,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

CHARLES W. SCHOLZ, IAN K. LINNABARY, WILLIAM M. MCGUFFAGE, WILLIAM J. CADIGAN, KATHERINE S. O'BRIEN, LAURA K. DONAHUE, CASANDRA B. WATSON, and WILLIAM R. HAINE, in their official capacities as members of the Illinois State Board of Elections, EMANUEL CHRISTOPHER WELCH, in his official capacity as Speaker of the Illinois House of Representatives, the OFFICE OF SPEAKER OF THE ILLINOIS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, DON HARMON, in his official capacity as President of the Illinois Senate, and the OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT OF THE ILLINOIS SENATE,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-03091

Circuit Judge Michael B. Brennan
Chief District Judge Jon E. DeGuilio
District Judge Robert M. Dow, Jr.

Three-Judge Court
Pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 2284(a)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
I. The General Assembly Passed the Redistricting Plan and Governor Pritzker Approved the Plan Without Supporting Census Data.....	2
II. The Redistricting Plan Results in Maximum Population Deviations Well Above the Ten Percent Constitutional Threshold.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. A Redistricting Plan with a Maximum Population Deviation Above 10% is Presumptively Impermissible and Unconstitutional.....	5
II. The General Assembly’s Redistricting Plan Creates Maximum Population Deviations Far Above 10% and is Therefore Unconstitutional, Invalid, and Void Ab Initio.....	6
III. The Court Should Grant Summary Judgment for Plaintiffs with Respect to Both Claims in the Amended Complaint and Grant Declaratory and Injunctive Relief.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amling v. Harrow Indust. LLC</i> , 943 F.3d 373 (7th Cir. 2019)	8
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	4
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	5
<i>Benavidez v. Irving Indep. Sch. Dist., Tex.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 451 (N.D. Tex. 2010)	10
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835 (1983).....	5
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	4
<i>Daly v. Hunt</i> , 93 F.3d 1212 (4th Cir. 1996)	7
<i>Evenwel v. Abbott</i> , 577 U.S. 937, ---, 136 S. Ct. 1120 (2016).....	1, 5, 6, 7
<i>First Ind. Bank v. Baker</i> , 957 F.2d 506 (7th Cir. 1992)	5
<i>Indiana Protection and Advocacy Servs. v. Indiana Fam. And Social Servs. Admin.</i> , 603 F.3d 365 (7th Cir. 2010)	8
<i>Mahan v. Howell</i> , 410 U.S. 315 (1973).....	7
<i>Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Radio Corp.</i> , 475 U.S. 574 (1986).....	4
<i>Missouri State Conf. of the Nat’l Ass’n for the Advancement of Colored People v. Ferguson-Florissant Sch. Dist.</i> , 201 F. Supp. 3d 1006 (E.D. Mo. 2016), <i>aff’d</i> , 894 F.3d 924 (8th Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Navajo Nation v. San Juan Cnty.</i> , 929 F.3d 1270 (10th Cir. 2019)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

North Carolina v. Covington,
--- U.S. ---, 137 S. Ct. 1624 (2017).....9

Pope v. Cty. of Albany,
No. 1:11-CV-073610

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964).....5, 9

Roman v. Sincock,
377 U.S. 695 (1964).....6

Estate of Simpson v. Gorbett,
863 F.3d 740 (7th Cir. 2017)5

Wesberry v. Sanders,
376 U.S. 1 (1964).....5

Ex parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908).....8

Statutes

13 U.S.C. § 141(c)2

28 U.S.C. § 2201(a)8

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....2, 8

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)4

Ill. Const. 1970, art. IV §§ 3(b).....9
